were reported in liabilities, under provisions. Additionally in accordance with the requirements of IAS 32 – Financial instruments:
Presentation, the Bank discloses financial instruments together with related interests.

Accounting for the provision for loan losses is carried out in accordance with the requirements of IAS 39, but it also remains as an
obligation for banks to perform the calculation and to report general and specific reserves in accordance with the FBA ‘Decision on
minimum standards for credit risk management and asset classification’.

The change in accounting policy resulting from the adoption of IAS 39 has been applied retrospectively, resulting in a restatement of
opening loan loss reserves. The impact of the change in the loan loss provisioning accounting policy has been adjusted through opening
statutory reserves for 2010 (refer to the statement of change in equity).

In the table below adjustments were made for provisions in accordance with IAS 39, resulting in restatement of total comprehensive
income for 2010.

50 Annual Report 2011

Sparkasse bank d.d.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011
(All amounts are expressed in BAM thousand unless otherwise stated)

Notes
Previously reported  31

December 2010 Restatement
31 December 2010

Restated

Interest and similar income 6 41,776 - 41,776

Interest expense and similar charges 7 (11,765) - (11,765)

Net interest income 30,011 - 30,011

Fee and commission income 8 11,136 - 11,136

Fee and commission expense 9 (1,459) - (1,459)

Net fee and commission income 9,677 - 9,677

Net foreign exchange gains 10 1,021 - 1,021

Other operating income 11 718 - 718

inCOMe FROM OpeRating aCtivitieS 41,427 - 41,427

Personnel expenses 12 (14,693) - (14,693)

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 25,26,27 (1,897) - (1,897)

Other administrative expenses 13 (11,709) - (11,709)

Operating expenses (28,299) - (28,299)

PROFIT BEFORE IMPAIRMENT LOSSES, PROVISIONS AND INCOME TAX 13,128 13,128

Impairment losses 14 (13,396) (610) (14,006)

(Losses) / gains from other provisions 15 (175) 1,256 1,081

Recoveries (previously written-off items) 16 2,390 (1,288) 1,102

PROFIT / (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 1,947 (642) 1,305

Income tax expense 17 (39) - (39)

PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 1,908 (642) 1,266

Other comprehensive income:

Loss on AFS financial assets (81) - (81)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 1,827 (642) 1,185

Earnings / (loss) per share (in BAM) 18 2.49 (0.83) 1.66

Profit or loss (statement of comprehensive income) disclosure for year ended 2010 is restated in order to comply with the change in
accounting policies for recognition of impairment of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 8 – Accounting policies, changes
in accounting estimates and errors, for the following:

•	 Change in Impairment losses and losses from other provisions calculated in accordance with IAS 39 – Financial instruments, recognition
and measurement and IAS 37 – Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets, previously calculated in accordance with FBA
provisioning rules

•	  Recoveries have been restated so as to exclude collection of previously written off items as the collection is now presented through
impairment losses

Statement of comprehensive income

51Annual Report 2011

Sparkasse bank d.d.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

(All amounts are expressed in BAM thousand unless otherwise stated)

Note 1 January 2010 Restatement
1 January 2010

Restated

aSSetS

Cash and cash reserves 19 44,761 - 44,761

Obligatory reserve with the central bank 20 39,703 - 39,703

Placements with and loans and advances to other banks 21 135,826 39 135,865

Loans and advances to customers 22 420,250 3,784 424,034

Financial assets available for sale 23 254 - 254

Other assets 24 1,293 (28) 1,265

Property and equipment 25 10,896 - 10,896

Investment property 26 - - -

Intangible assets 27 2,622 - 2,622

TOTAL ASSETS 655,605 3,795 659,400

LIABILITIES

Current accounts and deposits from banks 28 169,601 - 169,601

Current accounts and deposits from customers 29 285,476 - 285,476

Borrowings 30 115,145 - 115,145

Other provisions 31 2,820 3,120 5,940

Other liabilities 32 2,965 - 2,965

Total liabilities 576,007 3,120 579,127

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 33 76,473 - 76,473

Share premium 8,372 - 8,372

Statutory reserves 1,235 - 1,235

Regulatory reserves - 675 675

Revaluation reserves - AFS - - -

Retained earnings / (Accumulated losses) (6,482) - (6,482)

Total shareholders’ equity 79,598 675 80,273

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 655,605 3,795 659,400

Reclassifications in the statement of financial position relate to:

•	 change	in	the	amount	of	impairment	of	loans	and	receivables	and	Off-balance	sheet	commitments	and	contingent	liabilities	as	result
of	change	in	the	change	in	accounting	policies	for	recognition	of	impairment	of	financial	assets	and	recognition	of	commitments	and
contingent	liabilities

•	 change	of	 the	amount	of	 retained	earnings	as	 result	of	application	of	different	accounting	policy	of	 recognition	of	 impairment	of
financial	assets	and	recognition	of	commitments	and	contingent	liabilities.

Statement of financial position – opening balances for 2010

52 Annual Report 2011

Sparkasse bank d.d.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011
(All amounts are expressed in BAM thousand unless otherwise stated)

Note 31 December 2010 Restatement
31 December 2010

Restated

aSSetS

Cash and cash reserves 19 27,648 - 27,648

Obligatory reserve with the central bank 20 43,764 - 43,764

Placements with and loans and advances to other banks 21 152,433 101 152,534

Loans and advances to customers 22 502,850 1,804 504,654

Financial assets available for sale 23 11,021 - 11,021

Other assets 24 1,605 (1) 1,604

Property and equipment 25 28,992 - 28,992

Investment property 26 6,289 - 6,289

Intangible assets 27 2,615 - 2,615

TOTAL ASSETS 777,217 1,904 779,121

LIABILITIES

Current accounts and deposits from banks 28 265,333 - 265,333

Current accounts and deposits from customers 29 328,245 - 328,245

Borrowings 30 94,798 - 94,798

Other provisions 31 3,432 1,871 5,303

Other liabilities 32 3,984 - 3,984

Total liabilities 695,792 1,871 697,663

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 33 76,473 - 76,473

Share premium 3,000 - 3,000

Statutory reserves 125 - 125

Regulatory reserves FBA - 33 33

Revaluation reserves - AFS (81) - (81)

Retained earnings / (Accumulated losses) 1,908 - 1,908

Total shareholders’ equity 81,425 33 81,458

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 777,217 1,904 779,121

The third statement of financial position as of 1 January 2010 is presented in these financial statements as a result of the above described
changes in presentation. This requirement to present the additional opening statement of financial position, when the entity has made a
restatement or reclassification, extends to the information in the related notes. Management considered materiality and concluded that it
is sufficient for an entity to present such information only in those notes that have been impacted by a restatement or a reclassification,
and state in the financial statements that the other notes have not been impacted by the restatement or reclassification. The omission of